of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed the sum of three thou-
sand dollars ($3,000). 

The gross receipts mentioned above shall be the total receipts from all business 
of furnishing refrigeration to consumers. 

Section 2. Subdivision 23, paragraph 1, is hereby amended by providing that the 
sum of five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500) shall be deposited with the Comp-
troller of the City in lieu and in place of the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) 
named therein. 

Section 2. This contract shall take effect on the date of the execution thereof by 
the Mayor. 

Section 3. All the terms and conditions contained in the said contract dated

[...]

21, 1910, provided the said Harrison Street Cold Storage Company shall deliver up 
to the Board the duplicate original contract dated December 27, 1909, now in its posses-
sion; and be it further 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to return to the 
said Harrison Street Cold Storage Company the sum of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500), heretofore deposited with him as security for the faithful perform-
ance of the terms and conditions of the said contract of December 27, 1909, upon the 
payment by the Company of all sums which may, on the date of the taking effect of 
this consent, be due to the City under the said contract.

[...]

Department of Education-Transfer of Appropriation (Cal. No. 13B). 
The Secretary presented the following: 

In the Board of Education. . 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 

respectfully requested to transfer the sum of one thousand one hundred and fifty 
dollars ($1,150) from the Special School Fund for the year 1912, and from the items 
contained therein entitled as follows : 

Forage, Maintenance 	 
1228 New York Parental School 	  

Contingencies. 
1245 Truant Schools 	 

Maintenance, Repairs and Storage of 
1221 Bureau of Supplies